
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Thursday, 15 December 2022 at 
10.00 am in Committee Room 5 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillors  
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 

M Slater 
S Cunningham  
 

G Winnard  
 

 
Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 
• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 

named at the foot of that agenda item. 
 
 
From:  
      
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Farzana Mughal 
Phone: 07811 504164 
E-Mail: farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Public Document Pack



 

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 

  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on 
matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the 
nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent 
to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
  

Type of Interest You must: 
    
Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item only 
if the public are also allowed to speak but 
otherwise not participate in the discussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless you have 
a dispensation. 

  
  

  

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the meeting, 
participate and vote unless the matter affects 
the financial interest or well-being 
  

 (a) to a greater extent than it affects the 
financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and  
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that it 
would affect your view of the wider public 
interest; in which case speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to speak 
but otherwise not do not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
 
 
 

 



 

(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not 
vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and 
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

2.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and 
background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should 
be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director whose name 
is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish 
to appeal.   
  

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEM 

 
  
3.   APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 

BARGAIN BOOZE PLUS, 59-61 SALTAIRE ROAD, SHIPLEY, BD18 
3JN 
 
The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will present a 
report (Document “N”) which outlines an application for variation to extend 
permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises in 
respect of for Bargain Booze Plus, 59-61 Saltaire Road, Shipley, BD18 3JN. 
  
Recommended –  
  
Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in the report (Document “N”) and, after hearing interested 
parties, determine the related application. 
  

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873) 
  
  
 

1 - 48 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of the Bradford Area 
Licensing Panel to be held on 15 December 2022 

N 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Application for variation of a premises licence for Bargain Booze Plus, 59-61 
Saltaire Road, Shipley, BD18 3JN. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Application for variation to extend permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Susan Spink 
Assistant Director 
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 
 

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Phone: (01274) 431873 
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



 
 

 

 
Ward:  Shipley 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The application is for variation to extend permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The applicant 
 

Global Mini Market Ltd.  A copy of the application is included at Appendix 1.   
 
2.2 The Premises 
 

Bargain Booze Plus, 59-61 Saltaire Road, Shipley, BD18 3JN. 
 

2.3 Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
 Mr Bahram Bahrami. 
 
2.4 Current Licence 
 
 The premises currently hold a Premises Licence with the following permitted hours; 
 

Supply of Alcohol for consumption off the premises 
  
 Monday to Sunday:  06.00 to 00.00 
     
 A copy of the premises licence is included at Appendix 2. 
 
2.5 Application 
 

The variation application has been submitted to extend permitted hours for the sale 
of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 

 
 Hours of licensable activities requested: 
 
 Supply of Alcohol for consumption off the premises 
 
 Monday to Sunday:   00.00 to 06.00   
  
2.6 Steps proposed by the applicant to address the Licensing Objectives 
 

a) Prevention of crime and disorder will be achieved by; 
 

As per pre-existing premises licence. 
The sale or supply of alcohol between the hours of midnight and 06.00 hours 

Page 2



 
 

 

must be by way of a serving hatch only. 
 

b) Public safety will be achieved by; 
 

As per pre-existing premises licence. 
 

c) Prevention of public nuisance will be achieved by;  
 

As per pre-existing premises licence. 
 

d) Protection of children from harm will be achieved by; 
 

As per pre-existing premises licence. 
 

e) General – all four licensing objectives 
 
As per pre-existing premises licence. 

 
2.7 Relevant Representations Received 

 
Individual, Body or Business 
 
Twenty-one representations have been received including two from Ward 
Councillors, which raise concerns of noise from customers congregating in the area 
and anti-social behaviour around the shop.  There are also concerns regarding 
criminal behaviour and criminal damage to cars and property, litter problems and 
broken glass in the area. 
 
The representations are attached at Appendix 3. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Legal Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
 
 a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance 
 d) the protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office 

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Regard must also be taken of the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District. 

 
3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the 

Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying 
this must be given that can be sustained. 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
3.4 Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account.  In order to be “relevant”  

a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective.  If it does not, it  
 must be discounted. 
 
3.5 Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to  

achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and 
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in  
his/her control. 

  
 Statement of Policy Issues 
 
3.6 The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 4 

(prevention of crime and disorder) and Part 6 (prevention of public nuisance). 
 
3.7 The Annexes to the Policy sets out various types of mod
[...]
of the licence, unless an exemption is applicable. I will contact you again in due 
course if an annual fee is payable.   
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Mrs M McGurk 
Senior Licensing Officer 

 

 
 
 

 

Department of Place  
Licensing Team 
 
3rd Floor Argus Chambers, Hall Ings 
Bradford, West Yorkshire  
BD1 1HX 
 
Tel: (01274) 432240 
My Ref: LIC072439 
Your Ref:  
E-Mail: licensing@bradford.gov.uk 
 
Date:      4 August 2022 

 

TL Guys Ltd 
Rural Enterprise Centre 
Vincent Carey Road 
Rotherwas BusinessPark 
Herefordshire 
HR2 6FE 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 27

mcgurkm_2
Typewriter
Appendix 2b



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
From: Cllr Kevin Warnes <kevin.warnes@bradford.gov.uk>  
Sent: 06 November 2022 08:58 
To: Licensing Team <Licensing@bradford.gov.uk> 
Cc: Emma Stott <Emma.Stott@bradford.gov.uk>; Cllr Martin Love <martin.love@bradford.gov.uk>; 
Cllr Anna Watson <Anna.Watson@bradford.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Variation Bargain Booze Plus, 56-61 Saltaire Road 
 
Morning Emma. 
 
I am writing to object to the extended license for Bargain Booze. 
 
Anna and I carried out a street surgery on Maddocks Street and Rhodes Street on Saturday, and the 
feedback from several households living nearby was strongly negative due to concerns about 
antisocial behaviour. The gentleman who lives at 9 Maddocks Street told me that he intended to 
object, and said it would be ok if I did so on his behalf as well. 
 
There are several properties close to the premises, and they will be adversely impacted if the shop is 
open all night for sales of alcohol (it currently closes at 10, though could presumably remain open 
until 12 under its existing license). 
 
I believe that the nearby Tesco closes at 11, and assume that all the nearby stores are shut by 12. 
 
Best, 
 
Kevin 
 
Cllr Kevin Warnes 
 
Green, Shipley Ward 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: @hotmail.co.uk>  
Sent: 26 October 202
[...]
 people it will attract.  We already have a drugs 
problem with drugs being supplied from behind the garages next to the premises which drives the 
damage to vehicles parked outside surrounding homes and subsequent break ins.  Not what The 
village of Saltaire would like to project, I’m sure.   
 
In addition, since the move out from the previous owners, the pavement outside the shop has 
become a car park, causing wheel chairs and prams to have to use the busy road and blocking 
visibility from anyone pulling out into the main road from Maddocks st or back of Rhodes Street.  It’s 
only a matter of time before there is a serious accident. 
 
If I need to direct this complaint elsewhere or complete forms please advise. 
 

 
 Rhodes st 

Saltaire  
Shipley 
BD18 3JJ 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

mailto:Licensing@bradford.gov.uk


From: @gmail.com>  
Sent: 05 November 2022 16:36 
To: Licensing Team <Licensing@bradford.gov.uk> 
Cc: Cllr Martin Love <martin.love@bradford.gov.uk>; Cllr Kevin Warnes 
<kevin.warnes@bradford.gov.uk>; Cllr Anna Watson <Anna.Watson@bradford.gov.uk> 
Subject: Application for licence extension - Bargain Booze Plus, Saltaire Road, Shipley 

 

Bargain Booze Plus, 56-61 Saltaire Road, Shipley 
 
I understand that the Council has received a licence application for the above shop, asking for an 
extension to its permitted hours for the sale of alcohol from 6am-12pm to 24 hours.  
 
I am a local resident and firmly oppose any such extension.  
 
There are already any number of licensed establishments - bars, pubs, clubs, restaurants and shops - 
on Saltaire Road and within the local area.  This is a pleasant RESIDENTIAL area and  I cannot see any 
reason whatsoever to allow 24 hour alcohol sales. It would only attract noise (people, cars)  and anti-
social behaviour from the kind of people who wish to drink all night and cannot organise their lives 
to buy alcohol within the already generous time frame of 6 am to midnight.  
 
I trust that the Licensing Team a
[...]
to call the police on numerous occasions because the off licence 
was being robbed and broken into. The last occasion it was rammed by a car into the 
side of the building early in the morning waking everyone in the neighborhood.  
 
We are presently surrounded by alcohol suppliers namely: Tesco, Nisa, Co-Op all 
within five minutes walk. Asda is a ten minute walk, There are also numerous places 
where alcohol is consumed on Bradford Road and Saltaire Road and quite frankly 
most residents have had enough with the influx of people not living in the area 
causing a disturbance.  
 
There has been a significant number of disturbances in the area late in the night and 
cases where locals are having to clear up human waste and rubbish left behind after 
closing hours, Many of the properties have doors directly into the street and it is not 
unusual to have to wash down the pavement with bleach after a weekend. 
 
The last thing we need is people driving up to a residential area at all hours of the 
day and night close to a school and Bradford college under the influence of alcohol 
to top up at all hours of the day or night. The area is a designated area where 
drinking in the street is prohibited precisely because it is a residential area and this 
application does nothing but promote the flouting of that rue, 
 
I hope the council puts the safety and well being of the residents as their primary 
consideration and rejects the application. 
 
Yours faithfully. 
 

 
 
 
From: Cllr Anna Watson <Anna.Watson@bradford.gov.uk>  
Sent: 21 November 2022 13:56 
To: Melanie McGurk <melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk> 
Subject: Updated objection: Bargain Booze 
 
Hi Melanie – my updated objection to the application to vary the licence for Bargain 
Booze in Shipley is below. 
 
-The shop is in a residential area and the occupants of those houses near the shop, 
including children, will inevitably be regularly woken in the early hours 

Page 37



-it's going to attract a lot of people who may already have been drinking, as the only 
place to buy alcohol after the pubs close, which will increase the noise level and the 
risk of anti-social behaviour  
-there are already  issues with litter and broken glass from people using the shop, 
which will only increase if its allowed to open 24 hours 
-  concern  about increased traffic, including drivers who have been drinking, around 
the badly lit backstreets.  
 
Many thanks for all your help and explaining to me how this works. 
Bests 
Anna 
 
Councillor Anna Watson 
(Shipley, Green Party) 
Mob: 07977 590664 
Email: anna.watson@bradford.gov.uk 
Facebook:  Shipley Green Party Councillors | Facebook  
  
 
From: @jet2.com>  
Sent: 21 November 2022 10:01 
To: Melanie McGurk <melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk>; Licensing Team 
<Licensing@bradford.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Objection to license variation 
 
Good morning, 
 
As requested please find below my representations relating to  
 
• Prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance  
• The protection of children from harm 
 
Firstly, the provision of a 24hr license will increase the volume of people in the area 
that are drunk intent on seeking out more alcohol at time and location where there is 
no control on the management of those drunks. This report highlights that 39% of all 
violent crime in England and Wales as well  contributing to public disorder and anti-
social behaviour. https://alcoholchange.org.uk/alcohol-facts/fact-sheets/alcohol-
crime-and-
disorder#:~:text=Alcohol%20is%20implicated%20in%20an,in%20communities%20a
cross%20the%20country. 
 
This license will therefore increase crime and disorder, create a public nuisance and 
affect public safety. 
 
In addition, the surrounding has a high residential density, with a significant number 
of young families.  On Maddocks Street 5 of the 6 houses closest to Bargain Booze 
are young families serving alcohol through a hatch on the street close to residential 
h
[...]
 other residents on all the 
streets around this shop! 
 
I feel it will also cause danger, harassment and noise pollution though the night in 
the area due to them already being drunk when going to purchase further alcohol. 
 
Thank you 
 

Page 40



Kind Regards 
 
Mrs  
 
 
From: @hotmail.com>  
Sent: 20 November 2022 20:35 
To: Melanie McGurk <melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk>; Licensing Team 
<Licensing@bradford.gov.uk> 
Subject: Objection to license variation 59-61 Saltaire Rd, BD183JN 
 
CAUTION: This email has originated from outside Bradford Council.  
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know 
the content is safe. 
________________________________________ 
Hi, 
 
25/10/2022 Variation Bargain Booze Plus, 59-61 Saltaire Road, Shipley, BD18 
3JN/Global Mini Market Ltd Extend permitted hours for the supply of alcohol 
for consumption off the premises Monday to Sunday 00.00 to 06.00 (24 hours) 
currently Monday to Sunday 06.00 to 00.00 22/11/2022 
  
I object to Bahram Bahrami getting a 24hr license to sell alcohol at 59-61 Saltaire 
Road, Shipley, BD183JN for the following reasons: 
 
Nearly all people buying alcohol between 11pm and 6pm are drunk.  So there will be 
an increase in incidents involving crime and public nuisance disorders.  Drunk 
people shout a lot and as the alcohol is served through a hatch, transactions will be 
done outside on the street which will wake local residents up.  There are also a lot of 
families with young children who live on my street, 5 out of the first 6 houses on my 
side of the street are families with children under the age of 4.  The council should be 
doing all it can to protect them.  There are enough problems in Shipley that are 
related to alcohol abuse already so why do we need another 24hr alcohol outlet 
especially when the 24hr Shell garage at the top of the street already has one.       
 
The police and emergency services who are on the frontline don't want it, see below 
ar
[...]
ge 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Bargain Booze Plus

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

Date Printed - 25 November 2022

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford BD1 1HY 

1:1654Scale

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BARGAIN BOOZE PLUS, 59-61 SALTAIRE ROAD, SHIPLEY, BD18 3JN
	Bargain Booze Plus - App 1
	Bargain Booze Plus - App 2a
	Bargain Booze Plus - App 2b
	Bargain Booze Plus - App 3
	Bargain Booze Plus plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Thursday, 15 December 2022 in 
Committee Room 5 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Present  - Councillors 
 
Labour Conservative 
Councillor Malcolm Slater (Chair) 
Councillor Simon Cunningham 

Councillor Geoff Winnard 
 

 
 
Procedural Items 
  
DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
In the interest of transparency Councillor Cunningham disclosed that he lived in the 
Saltaire area; he was not representing that ward and he had no interest other than residing 
in the area.  He remained in the meeting during consideration and voting on the 
application.  
  
Action: Director of Legal and Governance 
  
INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.   
  
  
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BARGAIN BOOZE 
PLUS, 59-61 SALTAIRE ROAD, SHIPLEY, BD18 3JN 
 
The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report 
(Document “N”) which outlined an application for variation to extend permitted hours for 
the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises at Bargain Booze Plus, 59-61 Saltaire 
Road, Shipley BD18 3JN. 
  
Members were advised that there had been 21 representations received, including two 
from Ward Councillors, which raised concerns of noise from customers congregating in the 
area and anti-social behaviour around the shop.  There were also concerns regarding 
criminal behaviour and criminal damage to cars and property, litter problems and broken 
glass in the area.  Details of all representations were appended to the report.  
  
The applicant’s representative addressed the meeting and explained that the business had 
changed hands and was now a small convenience store selling groceries.  His client was a 
director of the new company which had been incorporated in June 2022.  It had previously 
sold alcohol at discount prices but had changed direction since the new ownership and 
was now called Saltaire Mini Market.   To demonstrate the new operating model 



 

2 

photographs had been provided to show that it was now a well-stocked grocery store 
selling everyday goods, chilled wine, beer and spirits.  
  
It was maintained by the applicant’s representative that it was for the applicant to 
demonstrate that he was capable of promoting the licensing objectives and for those 
making representations to show that the premises would undermine those objectives.  He 
believed that there was not one shred of evidence which challenged or criticised the 
operation and that the application could only be rejected if evidence to the contrary was 
presented.   
  
  
It was further maintained that the application had not received any representations from 
responsible authorities which the applicant’s representative concluded that those expert 
bodies believed that the application did not undermine the licensing objectives and that the 
applicant was capable of promoting those objectives.  
  
Crime statistics presented for the area were discussed and it was maintained that these 
were steady or declining.   
  
A local resident had provided statistics for a wider area and it was stressed that there was 
no evidence to show crimes depicted were attributable to alcohol or alcohol provided by 
the applicant business and a suggestion that there was anti-social behaviour in the district 
was not supported.  
  
It was explained that the proposed night hatch was be used to serve customers at night 
time only.  He reported that hatches were used effectively at other premises operated by 
the applicant company in the Halifax and Bingley areas.  
  
Reassurances were provided by the applicant’s representative that the applicant 
understood the concerns of residents about issues which might occur and that he was 
happy to accept conditions to ensure transactions took place inside of the store.  The 
applicant had no intention to sell alcohol irresponsibly and wished to be an asset to the 
local community.  He would consider any conditions which the Panel felt appropriate. 
  
In responding to questions from Panel members the location of the proposed serving hatch 
was reported and confirmed that public access to the interior of the store would not be 
allowed after midnight. 
  
A Member questioned if the application was to allow the sale of alcohol late at night and 
referred to difficulty in purchasing general grocery items through the hatch with customers 
being unable to select and choose items.  In response it was explained that the likely 
custom during the night would be from shift workers or from customers who had forgotten 
urgent items such as nappies and baby care.  The items and these were likely to be small 
items such as sandwiches or beer although the hatch would be able to accommodate 
items such as packs of nappies. 
  
A Member acknowledging that residents were fearful of people leaving local public houses 
when they were inebriated and calling at the premises to purchase more alcohol, asked the 
applicant if he could assure him that the conditions on the licence were strong and robust 
enough to prevent potential risks.   
  
The applicant’s representative referred to the criminal offence of selling alcohol to 



 

3 

customers who were drunk and assured Members that people who were badly behaved 
would not be served and that signs would also be erected to ask patrons to be respectful of 
neighbours. He quoted case law maintaining that Members should not rely on presumption 
and believed there was no evidence to presume the risks feared by residents would occur. 
  
As the premises were located in a residential area and without parking facilities Members 
questioned how the applicant would prevent public nuisance.  In response the applicant’s 
representative maintained that traffic concerns were not the panel’s remit.  He believed 
that most customers would travel to the business on foot.  CCTV cameras could be 
conditioned to cover the vicinity of the premises and any incidents of anti-social behaviour 
would be dealt with by the applicant or responsible authorities.  
  
The number of staff in attendance at night was questioned and it was explained that the 
serving hatch arrangements would require only one person to be on the premises.  If 
customers were entering the business night time requirements would require two people to 
be on the premises.   
  
It was asked if the applicant was aware the premises were located in a World Heritage site 
buffer zone and the installation of a serving hatch may require amended planning 
approval.   The applicant’s representative acknowledged that whilst planning and licensing 
regimes were separate that there may be some overlapping features.  Licences could be 
issued with conditions that planning approval was sought.  
  
The Council’s Licensing Officer requested clarification that the premises licence holder’s 
company name had changed to Saltaire Mini Market as the application was submitted by 
Global Mini Market Limited and it was confirmed that the change of name had occurred.   
The Council’s Legal Officer questioned if the current CCTV coverage depicted the external 
areas of the premises and it was confirmed that it did.   
  
A local resident who had made representations addressed the meeting and explained that 
he lived close to the premises and he witnessed problems with people walking from 
Saltaire to Shipley shouting and dropping litter. He provided crime statistics and 
photographs of the problems occurring.  He questioned if the premises sold some of the 
goods referred to as he had not noticed vegetables or nappies on the photographs he had 
presented.   
  
He referred to crime statistics which included Saltaire including incidents of drugs and 
other incidents not included in the applicant’s evidence.  He explained that there were 
incidences of people urinating, dropping rubbish and taking drugs by the garages located 
close to the premises under consideration. He believed that the crime statistics produced 
by the applicant were not fully representative of the area in which he lived and wished to 
continue to enjoy.   
  
Members questioned if the problems occurring had been reported to responsible 
authorities and it was confirmed that some neighbours had made reports and whilst he 
knew of one arrest he was unsure of the outcome.  A lot of people in that area had erected 
high fences to enable them to feel safe.   
  
Members asked if anti-social behaviour was attributed to the previous licence holder of 
Bargain Booze Plus.  The resident acknowledged the applicants right to refuse sales to 
badly behaved customers but questioned what would happen in those circumstances.  It 
was believed that inebriated patrons would cause disturbance and was maintained that the 



 

4 

risk was not necessary as there was a local garage within five minutes’ walk from the 
premises which had the benefit of security, was set back and fenced off.   
  
Local residents felt that without the temptation to purchase more alcohol the risks of 
disturbance would be reduced. 
  
In response to questions it was clarified that a number of pre-school; school age and 
college pupils resided in the area close to the business.   
  
In summation the local resident explained that all the local residents who had made 
representations had done so independently. He re-iterated that there were a lot of young 
families living in the area who wanted to feel safe.  He felt that crime had increased and 
referred to an article in a Leeds newspaper about the refusal of an application to serve 
alcohol for a 24-hour period.  
  
In conclusion the applicant’s representative explained that the local residents were the 
business they would like to attract.  He did not believe you could compare the Saltaire to 
Leeds and that the police had made to representations to the application. He maintained 
that there was no evidence of the business contributing to problems in the area and that 
any evidence of drug dealing or anti-social behaviour near the garages should be taken up 
with the police.  He believed it would be unfair not to grant the application whilst allowing 
the local garage to trade for those hours and that conditions could be imposed to address 
any concerns.  It was reiterated that there had been no representations received from 
responsible authorities and requested that the application to vary the licence be granted 
  
Decision 
  
That having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the hearing; 
valid written representations received during the statutory period, the published 
statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance; the panel grants the 
application, in part, subject to the amendment of the application to ensure that all 
sales are made within the premises. 
  
Reason – it is considered that the above condition is necessary to 
minimise noise disturbance to nearby residents – prevention of 
public nuisance objective. 
  
Action:  Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet & Transport Services.  
 
FROM:  Asif Ibrahim 
  Director of Legal and Governance 
  City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 
Committee Secretariat Contact: Jane Lythgow – 07970 411623 
 

Chair 
 

Note: The Minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee. 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 


